
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - 

Senedd 

Meeting date: 3 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(9.30)   

 

2.1 Safeguarding the national collections 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip: 

Safeguarding the national collections - 28 March 2023 

2.2 Impact of increasing costs 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Minister for Finance and Local Government and Deputy Minister 

for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip - Additional funding for swimming pools 

- 4 April 2023 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.3 Welsh Government international relations 

 (Pages 5 - 7)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government international visits - March 2023 

2.4 Wales-Ireland relations 

 (Pages 8 - 12)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional evidence from the Institute for Public Health 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from items 4 and 5 of the meeting 

(09.30)   

 

4 Wales-Ireland relations: discussion on the evidence gathered from 

the Committee Visit to Dublin 

(09.30 - 09.50)   

 

5 Inquiry into the legislative framework that supports Welsh-

Medium Education Provision: Consideration of the draft report 

(09.50 - 10.00) (Pages 13 - 66)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report on the Inquiry into the legislative framework that supports 

Welsh-Medium Education Provision 

6 Wales-Ireland relations: evidence session with the Cherish Project 

(10.00 - 10.30) (Pages 67 - 78)  

 Christopher Catling, Chief Executive, Cherish Project  

 Clare Lancaster, Project Manager, Cherish Project 



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief: Inquiry into Wales-Ireland relations 

Evidence from the Cherish Project: Inquiry into Wales-Ireland relations 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.40) 

7 Wales-Ireland relations: evidence session with Members of the 

British-Irish Parliamentary Assembly 

(10.40 - 11.40)   

 Rt Hon Karen Bradley MP, Co-Chair, British-Irish Parliamentary Assembly 

 Brendan Smith TD, Co-Chair, British-Irish Parliamentary Assembly 

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.40)   

 

9 Wales-Ireland relations: consideration of evidence 

(11.40 - 12.00)   

 

10 Consideration of correspondence from the Finance Committee: 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

(12.00 - 12.05) (Pages 79 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Finance Committee: Evidence provided by the Welsh 

Government - 8 March 2023 

11 Consideration of correspondence from the Finance Committee: 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

(12.05 - 12.10) (Pages 81 - 83)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Finance Committee: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-

25: Engagement - 19 April 2023 

12 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: Consideration of 

the draft report on the Committee's initial findings 

(12:10 - 12:30) (Pages 84 - 111)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report on the Committee's initial findings on the allegations 

surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union 



 

 

 

 

28 March 2023 

Safeguarding the national collections at Amgueddfa Cymru  

Dear Dawn, 

I am writing to you following our consideration of correspondence received from Amgueddfa Cymru 

(dated 22 February 2022) following scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget for 2023-24.  

Amgueddfa Cymru told us that: 

“While we feel that the settlement for Amgueddfa Cymru is reasonable over the next 

two years, the lo
[...]
siness.senedd.wales/documents/s134713/Letter%20from%20National%20Museum%20Wales%20regarding%20scrutiny%20of%20the%20Welsh%20Government%20Draft%20Budget%202023-24%20-%20.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s134713/Letter%20from%20National%20Museum%20Wales%20regarding%20scrutiny%20of%20the%20Welsh%20Government%20Draft%20Budget%202023-24%20-%20.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=37162
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39085
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s133539/Letter%20to%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Culture%20Communications%20Welsh%20Language%20Sport%20and%20International%20Relatio.pdf


 

and consideration must be given to how these institutions are provided with funding to safeguard our 

national collections for future generations.. 

What assurances can you give the Committee that the future of national collections housed at both 

Amgueddfa Cymru and the National Library of Wales are safe? Further, can you outline what plans you 

have in place to provide the necessary support to enable both institutions to carry out the capital work 

required over the coming years to safeguard these treasures? 

I look forward to receiving your response in due course. 

Yours sincerely,  

Delyth Jewell MS 

Committee Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

4 April 2023 

Additional funding for swimming pools 

Dear Rebecca and Dawn, 

Our committee has raised concerns with you in the past about the impact of  increasing costs on sports 

facilities, especially swimming pools, and we write again to express our increasing concern.  

In the Spring Budget, the Chancellor announced £63 million of funding for swimming pools in England. We 

would like to know: 

 Whether this funding will trigger a Barnett Consequential for the Welsh Government, and 

if so, of how much. 

 Whether the Welsh Government will consider using
[...]
ol | 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee  
Cysylltiadau rhwng Cymru ac Iwerddon | Wales-Ireland relations  
Ymateb gan: Sefydliad Iechyd Cyhoeddus Cymru| Response from: Institute of Public Health   
 
 
Culture, Communications,  
Welsh Language, Sport, and  
International Relations  
Committee, Welsh Parliament 
 
E: SeneddCulture@senedd.wales 
 
24th February 2023  
 
Re: Institute of Public Health response to Inquiry into Wales-Ireland relations 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to respond to the Culture, Communications, Welsh 
Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee inquiry into Wales-Ireland 
relations.  

The Institute of Public Health (IPH) works to inform public policy to support healthier 
populations in Ireland and Northern Ireland. As such, our response focuses on the 
opportunities that this model of international engagement provides for population 
health. It also provides recommendations as to how the current model could be 
enhanced to respond to current and future public health challenges. 

We have presented our feedback under each key area of interest posed by the 
Committee: 

1. Wales-Ireland relations post-Brexit 

The Institute welcomes the commitment to strengthen and formalise bilateral 
relations between Wales and Ireland. Overall, we see this as an opportunity to 
enhance transboundary collaboration to improve and protect population health.  

At present, health is not included as a key priority area within the Shared Statement 
or Joint Action Plan, yet it is central to all others outlined. Working to improve 
population health is associated with wider societal and economic benefits. 
Transboundary cooperation and partnership working towards common health goals 
can offer economies of scale, particularly through knowledge exchange and support. 

Pack Page 8

Agenda Item 2.4



Therefore, the Institute suggest that health is included as a key priority area go
[...]
 similarities in prehistoric cultures. 

The culture and buildings of the twentieth century have been identified as increasingly important in 

recent years and these should also be included in any forward strategy. 

Although Universities have other forms of funding available to them, Welsh Government sponsored 

bodies are not eligible to apply for this in their own right, so as yet there is no direct replacement for 

INTERREG for an organisation such as the Royal Commission. 

When INTERREG projects have completed later this year, the committee should undertake an 

overview of all the evaluation reports, which have been undertaken by external third parties. These 

will enable a better understanding of the benefits of co-operation and what we need to focus upon 

in the future.  

Clare Lancaster (CHERISH Project Manager) and Christopher Catling (Secretary - Chief Executive) 

Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales 

Pack Page 78



 

 

 

 

 

 

8 March 2023 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence provided by the Welsh Government 

In our report on the scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24, we made several 
recommendations relating to budget presentation improvements. We also agreed to consult 
Committees on the documentation provided by the Welsh Government alongside its Draft Budget 
proposals, concluding that: 

“Conclusion 1. We welcome the Minister’s willingness to consider ways in which 
budget documentation can be improved. While we have reflected our views above, 
the Committee has decided to consult Senedd committees on their experiences of 
scrutinising this year’s budget documentation and ways in which improvements 
can be made.” 

As a result, in reflecting on this year’s budget scrutiny experience and in seeking improvements to the 
budget documentation provided by the Welsh Government at the 2024-25 Draft Budget and beyond, 
I would be grateful for the views of your 
[...]
ensure that the Welsh Government’s spending plans are informed by the views and 

priorities of Senedd Committees. 

Approach to budget scrutiny  

I will shortly be writing to Chairs, with regard to the Committee’s approach to budget scrutiny, 

including information on the consultation and timetable once the Trefnydd has notified the Business 

Committee of the Draft Budget publication dates.  

The Finance Committee has tried to ensure that the profile and effectiveness of budget scrutiny in the 

Senedd is continually improved and that the Welsh public are able to engage fully with the process. 

As you are aware, we are currently discussing proposals with the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government to amend the Budget Process Protocol, which sets out an understanding between the 

Pack Page 82

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld11075/gen-ld11075-e.pdf


 

 

Welsh Government and the Senedd on the administrative arrangements for the scrutiny of the annual 

draft budget and other related budgetary matters.  

In addition, during last year’s budget round the Committee agreed to consult with Committees on the 

documentation provided by the Welsh Government alongside its Draft Budget proposals, with a view 

to seeking improvements to the information provided. I wrote to Chair on this issue on 8 March and I 

am grateful to the Committees that have responded. As this work progresses, I will continue to 

provide updates to Committees on developments. 

If you have any questions about any aspect of the Draft Budget process, please feel free to contact 

me or the Clerk to the Finance Committee, Owain Roberts, 0300 200 6388, 

seneddfinance@senedd.wales.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 83

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s135424/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Finance%20Committee%20to%20Committee%20Chairs%20in%20relation%20to%20draft%20budget%20docum.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 12 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Safeguarding the national collections
	2.2 Impact of increasing costs
	2.3 Welsh Government international relations
	2.4 Wales-Ireland relations
	5 Inquiry into the legislative framework that supports Welsh-Medium Education Provision: Consideration of the draft report
	6 Wales-Ireland relations: evidence session with the Cherish Project
	Evidence from the Cherish Project: Inquiry into Wales-Ireland relations

	10 Consideration of correspondence from the Finance Committee: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	11 Consideration of correspondence from the Finance Committee: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	12 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: Consideration of the draft report on the Committee's initial findings





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3,Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.22

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13593 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Clare Lancaster, Cherish Project 

Christopher Catling, Cherish Project 

Karen Bradley MP, British-Irish Parliamentary Assembly 

Brendan Smith TD, British-Irish Parliamentary Assembly 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Haidee James (Second Clerk) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Safeguarding the national collections  

2.2 Impact of increasing costs  

2.3 Welsh Government international relations  

2.4 Wales-Ireland relations  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from items 4 and 5 of the meeting  

3.1 The Motion was agreed. 

4 Wales-Ireland relations: discussion on the evidence gathered from the 

Committee Visit to Dublin  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

5 Inquiry into the legislative framework that supports Welsh-Medium 

Education Provision: Consideration of the draft report  

5.1 The Committee considered and agreed the report as drafted. 

6 Wales-Ireland relations: evidence session with the Cherish Project  

6.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives from the Cherish Project. 

 

6.2 The Committee agreed to send supplementary questions to the witnesses after the 

meeting. 



 

 

7 Wales-Ireland relations: evidence session with Members of the British-

Irish Parliamentary Assembly  

7.1 The Committee heard evidence from Members of the British-Irish Parliamentary 

Assembly. 

 

7.2 The witnesses agreed to provide the Committee with a copy of their Annual Report 

on its publication. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of this meeting  

8.1 The Motion was agreed. 

9 Wales-Ireland relations: consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

10 Consideration of correspondence from the Finance Committee: Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2023-24  

10.1 The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to respond 

to the Finance Committee. 

11 Consideration of correspondence from the Finance Committee: Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2024-25  

11.1 The Committee considered the correspondence received from the Finance 

Committee. 

 

11.2 The Committee discussed their forward work plan for the Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2024-25. 



 

 

12 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: Consideration of the 

draft report on the Committee's initial findings  

12.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to discuss further details 

on the draft report at the next meeting. 


